DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Indian Affairs

Record of Decision for the Environmental Impact Statement for the Ione Band of Miwok Indians 228.04-Acre Fee-to-Trust Land Transfer and Casino Project, Amador County, California

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs, Department of the Interior

ACTION: Notice of Availability

SUMMARY: This notice advises the public that the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) announces the availability of the Record of Decision (ROD) dated May 24, 2012 for the 228.04-acre trust acquisition and casino project in the City of Plymouth and unincorporated Amador County, California, and that the ROD is now available for review.

ADDRESSES: The document is available electronically on the following website: www.ioneeis.com. Hard copies of the document are available for viewing at the following address:

Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Region, 2800 Cottage Way, Room - W2820 Sacramento, California 95825.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

John Rydzik, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Pacific Region 2800 Cottage Way, Room – W2820 Sacramento, California 95825 (916) 978-6051 john.rydzik@bia.gov

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The ROD covered by this Notice of Availability is for the Ione Band of Miwok Indians 228.04-Acre Fee-to-Trust Land Transfer and Casino Project, Amador County, CA. The BIA selects Alternative A as the preferred alternative.

AUTHORITY: This notice is published in accordance with Sections 1506.6 of the Council of Environmental Quality Regulations 40 CFR, Parts 1500 through 1508 implementing the procedural requirements of the NEPA of 1969, as amended 42 U.S.C. 4371 et seq.